
 

JD Edwards World
Notifications Guide 

Release A9.3 

E28504-02

April 2013



JD Edwards World Notifications Guide, Release A9.3

E28504-02

Copyright © 2013, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.

This software and related documentation are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on 
use and disclosure and are protected by intellectual property laws. Except as expressly permitted in your 
license agreement or allowed by law, you may not use, copy, reproduce, translate, broadcast, modify, license, 
transmit, distribute, exhibit, perform, publish, or display any part, in any form, or by any means. Reverse 
engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of this software, unless required by law for interoperability, is 
prohibited.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice and is not warranted to be error-free. If 
you find any errors, please report them to us in writing.

If this is software or related documentation that is delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing it 
on behalf of the U.S. Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT END USERS: Oracle programs, including any operating system, integrated software, 
any programs installed on the hardware, and/or documentation, delivered to U.S. Government end users 
are "commercial computer software" pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and 
agency-specific supplemental regulations. As such, use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and 
adaptation of the programs, including any operating system, integrated software, any programs installed on 
the hardware, and/or documentation, shall be subject to license terms and license restrictions applicable to 
the programs. No other rights are granted to the U.S. Government.

This software or hardware is developed for general use in a variety of information management 
applications. It is not developed or intended for use in any inherently dangerous applications, including 
applications that may create a risk of personal injury. If you use this software or hardware in dangerous 
applications, then you shall be responsible to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, redundancy, and other 
measures to ensure its safe use. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates disclaim any liability for any damages 
caused by use of this software or hardware in dangerous applications.

Oracle and Java are registered trademarks of Oracle and/or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of 
their respective owners.

Intel and Intel Xeon are trademarks or registered trademarks of Intel Corporation. All SPARC trademarks 
are used under license and are trademarks or registered trademarks of SPARC International, Inc. AMD, 
Opteron, the AMD logo, and the AMD Opteron logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Advanced 
Micro Devices. UNIX is a registered trademark of The Open Group.

This software or hardware and documentation may provide access to or information on content, products, 
and services from third parties. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates are not responsible for and expressly 
disclaim all warranties of any kind with respect to third-party content, products, and services. Oracle 
Corporation and its affiliates will not be responsible for any loss, costs, or damages incurred due to your 
access to or use of third-party content, products, or services.



iii

Contents

Preface .................................................................................................................................................................    v

Audience.......................................................................................................................................................     v
Documentation Accessibility .....................................................................................................................     v
Related Documents .....................................................................................................................................     v
Conventions .................................................................................................................................................     v

1 Overview to Notifications 

1.1 Overview to Notifications .........................................................................................................   1-1
1.2 Sample Use Case .........................................................................................................................   1-2
1.3 References ....................................................................................................................................   1-2

Part I World Setup for Transaction Server

2 Pre-Notification Setup

2.1 World Writer Setup ....................................................................................................................   2-1
2.2 XSL Transformation Setup ........................................................................................................   2-6
2.3 Event Type User Defined Code .............................................................................................    2-16
2.4 Code Changes to X00A1213 ...................................................................................................    2-18
2.5 Creating JMS Resources ..........................................................................................................    2-20
2.5.1 Connection Factory...........................................................................................................    2-21
2.5.2 JMS Queues........................................................................................................................    2-26

3 Notification Setup

3.1 Event Definition ..........................................................................................................................   3-1
3.2 Event Subscription......................................................................................................................   3-3

4 Approvals for Notification

4.1 Configure Approvals Constants ...............................................................................................   4-1
4.2 Configure Program Calls ...........................................................................................................   4-4
4.3 Configure Approval Rule Sets ..................................................................................................   4-6

5 Transformation Templates Setup

5.1 Setting Up Transformation Templates.....................................................................................   5-1



iv

6 Test the Sample Use Case

6.1 Testing the Sample Use Case.....................................................................................................   6-1

Index



v

Preface

Welcome to the JD Edwards Notifications User Guide.

Audience
This document is intended for implementers and end users of the JD Edwards World 
A9.3 Transaction Server.

Documentation Accessibility
For information about Oracle's commitment to accessibility, visit the Oracle 
Accessibility Program website at 
http://www.oracle.com/pls/topic/lookup?ctx=acc&id=docacc.

Access to Oracle Support
Oracle customers have access to electronic support through My Oracle Support. For 
information, visit http://www.oracle.com/pls/topic/lookup?ctx=acc&id=info or 
visit http://www.oracle.com/pls/topic/lookup?ctx=acc&id=trs if you are hearing 
impaired.

Related Documents
You can access related documents from the JD Edwards World Release Documentation 
Overview pages on My Oracle Support. Access the main documentation overview 
page by searching for the document ID, which is 1362397.1, or by using this link:

■ https://support.oracle.com/CSP/main/article?cmd=show&type=NOT&id=1362397.
1

Conventions
The following text conventions are used in this document:

Convention Meaning

boldface Boldface type indicates graphical user interface elements associated 
with an action, or terms defined in text or the glossary.

italic Italic type indicates book titles, emphasis, or placeholder variables for 
which you supply particular values.

monospace Monospace type indicates commands within a paragraph, URLs, code 
in examples, text that appears on the screen, or text that you enter.



vi



1

Overview to Notifications 1-1

1Overview to Notifications 

This chapter contains these topics:

■ Section 1.1, "Overview to Notifications,"

■ Section 1.2, "Sample Use Case,"

■ Section 1.3, "References."

1.1 Overview to Notifications
The Notifications User Guide includes the following topics for the JD Edwards World 
A9.3 Transaction Server:

■ Overview

■ Pre-Notification Setup

■ Notifications Setup

■ Approvals for Notifications

■ Transformation Template Setup

■ Testing the Sample Use Case

JD Edwards World A9.3 Transaction Server, hereafter, is referred to in this document as 
Transaction Server. This Java-based program is a modified version of the JD Edwards 
EnterpriseOne Transaction Server.

The Transaction Server transfers business transactions from JD Edwards World to 
other systems using the Java Message Service (JMS) API.

The JD Edwards World A9.3 Notifications enhancement uses Approvals Management, 
Export, and Electronic Document Delivery (EDD) to create an eXtensible Markup 
Language (XML) representation of a business transaction called a notification 
Real-Time Event (RTE). After creating the RTE, Notifications processing places it on an 
Event Transfer table as a new event record.

New event records on the Event Transfer table are read by the Transaction Server, 
which creates JMS messages from the event record and writes them to one or more 
JMS queues or topics, based on the subscriptions defined for each type of business 
transaction.

This guide provides an overview of how to interact with the various parts of the 
Transaction Server.

Notification services to capture transactional events from JD Edwards World consist of 
several different parts. A business transaction event is defined using the World 
Approvals rules structure. Once an event is created, the transaction information is 



Sample Use Case

1-2 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

loaded as an XML payload into an Event Transfer table. When the payload is added to 
an event record, the Transaction Server selects the Events that are ready to be 
processed. Once an Event is read by the Transaction Server, it is transformed into a 
Java Messaging Service (JMS) message and then submitted to the appropriate 
subscription queue or topic.

The starting point for each Event is a World RPG application where a business 
transaction is created. The Approvals rules structure is used in conjunction with 
application defined transaction boundaries to determine when a transaction is 
complete (and approved, if applicable) and an Event is created. Multiple Events can be 
created from a single transaction depending on the Approval rules set up.

The payload XML data is created using the World Export application. Export is based 
on World Writers to collect the data and create an XML message. The data can be 
pre-staged into a temporary work file using an application-specific extract program.

The Transaction Server uses the XML payload to populate a Java Messaging Service 
(JMS) message. The JMS message can then be published to the appropriate subscriber 
JMS queue or JMS topic so that listening applications, such as an Enterprise Service 
Bus, can access it. JMS queues use a point-to-point protocol where there is usually one 
sender and one receiver, both using the same queue to transfer information. JMS topics 
use a publish-subscribe model, where many publishers can publish to a topic and 
many subscribers can subscribe.

1.2 Sample Use Case
To enable you to have a clearer picture of how a real time event might be set up and 
used, a simple use case was added throughout the documentation. The sample set up 
creates a real-time transaction event when an employee is added to the Address Book 
in a World environment. An XML document is published to a JMS Queue set up on the 
Oracle Application Server.

1.3 References
The following guides must be used as references when working with this document:

■ Transaction Server Installation

■ A9.1 Technical Foundation

■ Approvals Management

■ Electronic Document Delivery

Double-Byte Note: This initial release of JD Edwards World A9.3 
Transaction Server is supported on single-byte only.



Part I
Part I World Setup for Transaction Server

This part contains these chapters:

■ Chapter 2, "Pre-Notification Setup,"

■ Chapter 3, "Notification Setup,"

■ Chapter 4, "Approvals for Notification,"

■ Chapter 5, "Transformation Templates Setup,"

■ Chapter 6, "Test the Sample Use Case."





2

Pre-Notification Setup 2-1

2Pre-Notification Setup

This chapter contains these topics:

■ Section 2.1, "World Writer Setup,"

■ Section 2.2, "XSL Transformation Setup,"

■ Section 2.3, "Event Type User Defined Code,"

■ Section 2.4, "Code Changes to X00A1213,"

■ Section 2.5, "Creating JMS Resources."

2.1 World Writer Setup
During the Notification process, the system runs the World Writer version that is set 
up. The World Writer setup is used to select the information and components of the 
transaction payload (data). The data key for the transaction must be part of the World 
Writer Selection criteria and must be listed in the correct key order. Also, by using the 
export parameters for the World Writer, an .xsd conversion file can be supplied that is 
used to convert the transaction payload into an .xml document if needed.

The .xml document is ultimately sent as the payload for the real time event.

1. Sign on to the JD Edwards World A9.3 Environment and select the Service 
Enablement menu (G98S).

Note: The only reason for doing a conversion is if the receiving 
application expects an .xml document that is different than what is 
produced by the World Writer export.



World Writer Setup

2-2 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 2–1 Service Enablement screen

2. Select 8, Service Enablement Supporting World Writers. Enter a 3 in the Option 
field next to a blank line to add a new version.

Figure 2–2 Service Enablement (World Writers) screen

3. From the Query Version Copy screen, enter EMPLOYEERT for the new version 
name and Employee Real Time Events for the Version Title. Enter F0101 for the 
File Name. Press Enter.



World Writer Setup

Pre-Notification Setup 2-3

Figure 2–3 Version Title & Files screen

4. From the Additional Parameters screen, click the check mark button or press Enter.

Figure 2–4 Additional Parameters screen

5. From the Field Selection List screen, enter an X on the Print and Sort By fields for 
the following Fields in the file:

■ Address Number (ABAN8)



World Writer Setup

2-4 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

■ Tax ID (ABTAX)

■ Alpha Name (ABALPH)

■ Description - Compressed (ABDC)

■ Search Type (ABAT1)

Enter an X on the Select On field for the Address Number. Press Enter and then 
exit from the Selective Change Prompt screen.

Figure 2–5 Field Selection List screen

6. On the Service Enablement World Writer screen, enter an 8 in the Option file next 
to the newly created EMPLOYEERT World Writer version to access the Database 
Export screen.



World Writer Setup

Pre-Notification Setup 2-5

Figure 2–6 Service Enablement (EMPLOYEERT) screen

7. From the Database Export Parameters screen, complete the following fields:

Field Explanation Sample Use Case Value

Import Export File Import Export File name is the name to 
be given to the import or export file on 
the IFS. This must be a valid Windows 
file name.

EmployeeRT.xml

IFS Path The string defining the path to the 
import/export file on the Integrated File 
System. For Example: /ImportExport/

/home/EmployeeRT

Replace Records Tells whether or not to delete and 
replace or append records to the output 
file

Y

Header Detail Join 
Relationship

This option specifies if the joined tables 
selected for export have a header detail 
relationship or not.

N

Enabled Y/N Determines whether the transformation 
is enabled or not.

Y

Transformation Template The name of the transformation 
template that is going to be used to 
create the .xml file



XSL Transformation Setup

2-6 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 2–7 Database Export Parameters screen

2.2 XSL Transformation Setup
During real time notification processing, data from World tables is gathered through a 
World Writer report. Using the World Writer export capabilities, the data can be 
converted into an XML format. When exporting the data through a notification event, 
typically the World XML format does not conform to what an outside entity is 
expecting. Using the transformation abilities provided by the World Electronic 
Document Delivery (EDD) system, the World Writer XML can be converted to an XML 
file with a different format. To create the pieces that are needed for the transformation 
process, a separate application is needed to handle the XML related files. An XSL 
transformation file (.xsl), Extensible Style Sheet, needs to be created to map values 
from the World generated XML format to the outgoing XML format. Typically, to 
create an .xsl transformation you need to create a mapping between two XML Schema 
Definition (.xsd) files. For the World created XML file, the World Writer export 
functionality can create the .xsd. For the outgoing XML schema, if one is not provided, 
you can use an XML editor to create the .xsd from a sample .xml file.

For this example, JDeveloper is used to create the XSL transformation file.

1. Sign on to the JD Edwards World A9.3 Environment and select the Service 
Enablement menu (G98S).



XSL Transformation Setup

Pre-Notification Setup 2-7

Figure 2–8 Service Enablement screen

2. Select number 8, Service Enablement supporting World Writers. Enter an 8 next to 
the EMPLOYEERT version that was created previously to work with the Export 
parameters.

Figure 2–9 Service Enablement (Export) screen

3. From the Database Export Parameters screen, change the Import Export File from 
EmployeeRT.xml to EmployeeRT.xsd. Then press F6 to continue.



XSL Transformation Setup

2-8 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

The system creates the XML Schema Definition file for the World generated XML. 
This file needs to be copied from the IFS directory to the local workstation/PC 
where the XSL transformation file is created.

Figure 2–10 Database Export Parameters screen

4. Enter an 8 again next to the EMPLOYEERT version. From the Database Export 
Parameters screen, change the Import Export File back to EmployeeRT.xml. Press 
Enter and then press F3 to exit.

Note: Users can create IFS directories with EBCDIC or ASCII 
CCSIDs. Directories used for XSL transformations using EDD must be 
set up with an ASCII CCSID.  For more information, see Setting up 
Import/Export in the JD Edwards World Technical Tools Guide.



XSL Transformation Setup

Pre-Notification Setup 2-9

Figure 2–11 Database Export Parameters (EmployeeRT.xml) screen

5. A Target schema is needed for the notification. If you do not have a target schema 
or xml already, you need to create the target schema or xml.

The following schema was created for the Sample Use Case and can be copied and 
saved as a .xsd to add to the project for use when creating the .xsl mapping file, 
which is done in the next steps.

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" standalone="yes"?>
<xs:schema xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:element name="Employee">
    <xs:complexType>
      <xs:sequence maxOccurs="unbounded" minOccurs="0">
        <xs:element name="EmployeeInfo">
          <xs:complexType>
            <xs:sequence maxOccurs="unbounded" minOccurs="0">
              <xs:element name="EmployeeName" type="xs:string" 
maxOccurs="unbounded" minOccurs="0"/>
              <xs:element name="EmployeeID" type="xs:string" 
maxOccurs="unbounded" minOccurs="0"/>
              <xs:element name="EmployeeSocial" type="xs:string" 
maxOccurs="unbounded" minOccurs="0"/>
            </xs:sequence>
          </xs:complexType>
        </xs:element>
      </xs:sequence>
    </xs:complexType>
  </xs:element>
</xs:schema>
</xs:sequence>

6. From a local workstation/PC, open JDeveloper 10.1.3.4. In the Application tab 
(typically in the left hand column), right-click on Applications and select New 
Application.



XSL Transformation Setup

2-10 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 2–12 JDeveloper - New Application screen

7. From the Create Application screen, enter an Application Name and then click 
OK.

Figure 2–13 Create Application screen

8. From the Create Project screen, enter the project name and then click OK.



XSL Transformation Setup

Pre-Notification Setup 2-11

Figure 2–14 Create Project screen

9. From the main JDeveloper screen, right-click the newly created project and select 
New.

Figure 2–15 JDeveloper (New) screen

10. From the New Gallery screen, open the Integration Tier menu and select XML. 
Select the XSL Map under Items and then click OK.

Figure 2–16 New Gallery screen



XSL Transformation Setup

2-12 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

11. From the Create XSL Map File screen, enter the .xsl file name. Under the Source 
frame, click the Import Schema File button.

Figure 2–17 Create XSL Map File screen

12. From the Import Schema File screen, click the Browse flashlight button to browse 
the file directory.

Figure 2–18 Import Schema File screen

13. From the Import Schema screen, select the .xsd file that was created in World and 
copied to the local machine. Select Open.

Figure 2–19 Import Schema (.xsd) screen

14. From the Import Schema File screen, check the Add to Project box. Click OK.



XSL Transformation Setup

Pre-Notification Setup 2-13

Figure 2–20 Import Schema File (Add to Project) screen

15. Repeat steps 11-14 for the Target schema.

If the target schema is already a part of the project, you can select it from the 
Project Schema Files under the Available Schemas in the Target frame.

16. After the schemas are loaded, from the Create XSL Map File screen, open the 
schema nodes by selecting the + sign next to each schema. Click each of the nodes 
and then click OK.

Figure 2–21 Create XSL Map File (Nodes) screen

17. From the main JDeveloper screen, the .xsl mapping screen displays in the 
development frame. Right-click the Source and then select Expand All. Right-click 
the Target and select Expand All. This allows you to see all the detailed nodes.



XSL Transformation Setup

2-14 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 2–22 JDeveloper (.xsl Mapping) screen

18. Left-click the detail elements from the Source schema and, while holding the 
button down, move the line over to the detail element from the Target schema. 
Repeat step 18 for all the detail elements that need to be mapped.

Figure 2–23 JDeveloper (.xsl Mapping, Detail) screen

19. After the mapping is complete, it must look something similar to the following 
graphic. Make sure to save the .xsl.



XSL Transformation Setup

Pre-Notification Setup 2-15

Figure 2–24 JDeveloper (.xsl Mapping Complete) screen

20. Right-click the mapping development frame and then select Test.

Figure 2–25 JDeveloper (Test) screen

21. From the Test XSL Map screen, accept the defaults and then click OK.



Event Type User Defined Code

2-16 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 2–26 Test XSL Map screen

22. Once the Test is run, you see the Source and Target .xml files displayed in the main 
JDeveloper screen.

Figure 2–27 JDeveloper (Source and Target .xml) screen

23. Copy the .xsl file that was created to the IFS directory where the source 
EmployeeRT.xsd is located.

2.3 Event Type User Defined Code
An Event Type UDC value needs to be set up for the specific Real Time Event that is 
going to be processed.

1. Sign on to the JD Edwards World A9.3 Environment and select the General 
Systems menu (G00).



Event Type User Defined Code

Pre-Notification Setup 2-17

Figure 2–28 General Systems screen

2. Select Option 14 for General User Defined Codes.

Figure 2–29 General User Defined Codes screen

3. Inquire on System Code 98S, User Defined Code ET. Add a new Event Type User 
Defined Code record for the new event type. For the Sample Use Case, the Event 
Type entered is EMP1, Employee Real Time Event.



Code Changes to X00A1213

2-18 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 2–30 General User Defined Codes (New Event Type) screen

2.4 Code Changes to X00A1213
You need to make RPG code changes to the X00A1213 to handle the new Event Type 
created. This procedure helps you make the code changes.

1. Sign on to JD Edwards World A9.3 Environment and add the following code 
changes in a custom directory:

0129.00 D CUST_PI_RTE     C                   'NTY_000005'
0130.00 D CUST_EI_RTE     C                   'NTY_000006'
0131.00 D CUST_AI_RTE     C                   'NTY_000007'
0132.00 D EMPL_AA_RTE     C                   'EMP_RTE'   INSERT
0133.00 D*                                                
0134.00 D @OV             S              1    DIM(15)     
0135.00 D @NV             S              1    DIM(15)     
0136.00 D*                                                
0137.00 D KY0101          DS                              
0138.00 D  KY0101EVT                     5a
0265.00 C                   When      PSKY = CUST_EI_RTE    
0266.00 C                   Exsr      SCustEmlAdd           
0267.00 C                   When      PSKY = CUST_AI_RTE    
0268.00 C                   Exsr      SCustAltAddAdd        
0269.00 C                   When      PSKY = ITEM_RTE       
0270.00 C                   Exsr      SItem                 
0270.01 C                   When      PSKY = EMPL_AA_RTE    
0270.02 C                   Exsr      SEmployee             
0271.00 C                   Other                           

Field Explanation Sample Use Case Value

Code Name of the Event Type. EMP1

Description The Description of the Event Type. Employee Real Time Event



Code Changes to X00A1213

Pre-Notification Setup 2-19

0272.00 C                   Move      *Blanks       ETEVDK  
0273.00 C                   Endsl                           
0274.00                                                     
0275.00 C                   Endif
1854.00 C                   Enddo                                              
1855.00 C*                                                                     
1856.00 C                   Movea     @NV           ScrubedValue               
1857.00 C*                                                                     
1858.00 C                   Endsr                                              
1859.00  *****************************************************************     
1860.00                                                                        
1861.00  *    SUBROUTINE SEmployee - Build Employee notify message.           
1862.00  *    --------------------------------------------------------------   
1863.00                                                                        
1864.00 C     SEmployee     Begsr                                              
1865.00  *    ------        -----                                              
1866.00  *                                                                     
1867.00  *  Set event key equal to the transaction key.  In this case the trans
1868.00  *  key will be equal to the Address Book ABAN8       
1869.00  *                                                    
1870.00 C                   Exsr      SCrtEvtSeq              
1871.00                                                       
1872.00 C                   Movel     TTTRKY        ETEVDK    
1873.00 C                   Clear                   KY0101    
1874.00 C                   Movel     EDEVT         KY0101EVT 
1875.00 C                   Movel     TTTRKY        KY0101AN8 
1876.00 C                   EVAL      RecCount = 0            
1877.00 C                   Eval      ChgTyp = *Blanks        
1878.00 C*                                                    
1893.00 C/Exec Sql                                            
1894.00 C+ Select Count(BDTCHT) Into :RecCount                
1895.00 C+ From F00ACB                                        
1896.00 C+ Where BDTANM = :TTTANM                             
1897.00 C+ And BDAFLE = 'F0101'                               
1898.00 C+ And BDTRKY = :TTTRKY 
1899.00 C+ And BDTCHT = 'A'                                 
1900.00 C/End-Exec                                          
1901.00 C                                                   
1902.00 C                   If        SqlCode = C_SqlOk     
1903.00 C                             And RecCount > 0      
1904.00 C                   Eval      KY0101ACTN = '1'      
1905.00 C                   Endif                           
1910.00  *                                                  
1911.00 C*                  Movel(p)  KY0101        ETEVDK  
1912.00 C                   Movel(p)  KY0101        PSEVDK  
1913.00 C                   Exsr      SInsert               
1914.00                                                     
1915.00  *    Call the Event Transfer Service program       
1916.00                                                     
1917.00 C                   Clear                   Command 
1918.00 C                                                   
1919.00 C                   Move      *All'0'       PSEVSQA
1920.00 C                   Move      PSNBR         PSEVSQA                    
1921.00 C                                                                      
1922.00 C                   EVAL      Command = 'SBMJOB CMD(CALL PGM(JX98S710) 
' +
1923.00 C                                       'PARM(' + '''' + PSEVSQA + '''' 
+
1924.00 C                                       ' ' + '''' + PSEVDK + '''' +   
1925.00 C                                       ' ' + '''' + '1' + '''' + ' ' +



Creating JMS Resources

2-20 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

1926.00 C                                       '''' + ' ' + '''' +'))' +      
1927.00 C                                       ' JOB(JX98S710) 
JOBD(JDEAPPRVL)'
1928.00 C                                                                      
1929.00 C                   Call      'QCMDEXC'                            81  
1930.00 C                   Parm                    Command                    
1931.00 C                   Parm      500           CommandLength    15 5      
1932.00 C*                                                                     
1933.00 C                   Endsr                                              
1934.00  *****************************************************************     
.

2. Once the changes are made, save the program and compile. Add the custom 
library list to your environment.

2.5 Creating JMS Resources
To receive the outbound notification JMS message from World, create a JMS Topic or 
Queue and a corresponding connection factory. For the Sample Use Case, a JMS Queue 
is created on the same Oracle WebLogic Application Server that the World Transaction 
Server is installed on.

1. Log on to the Weblogic Administration Console with the administrative log on.

Figure 2–31 Weblogic Administration Console screen

2. From the Admin Console Home page, select the JMS Modules link under the 
Services -> Messaging heading.



Creating JMS Resources

Pre-Notification Setup 2-21

Figure 2–32 Admin Console Home screen

3. On the JMS Modules screen, select the JMS Module created for the Transaction 
Server or create a new one.

Figure 2–33 JMS Modules (Transaction Server) screen

2.5.1 Connection Factory
Use the following steps to create the Connection Factory:

■ Employee Connection Factory

■ Name: EmployeeConnectionFactory

■ JNDI Name: jms/WorldConnectionFactory

1. On the Settings for JMS Module screens, click Lock and Edit and then click New.



Creating JMS Resources

2-22 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 2–34 JMS Module (Lock and Edit) screen

2. On the Create a New MS System Module Resource screen, select the Connection 
Factory radio button and then click Next.

Figure 2–35 Create a New JMS Module Resource screen

3. On the Connection Factory screen, enter the connection factory name and JNDI 
name exactly as it is above.



Creating JMS Resources

Pre-Notification Setup 2-23

Figure 2–36 Connection Factory Properties screen

4. On the Create a New JMS System Module Resource Targeting screen, click 
Advanced Targeting.

Figure 2–37 Create a New JMS System Module Resource (Advanced Targeting) screen

5. On the Create a New JMS System Module Resource Advanced Targeting screen, 
either click Create a New Subdeployment if a subdeployment is not already 
created or select the subdeployment from the drop down list if the subdeployment 
is already created.

Figure 2–38 Create New JMS System Module Resource (New Subdeployment) screen



Creating JMS Resources

2-24 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

6. If creating a new subdeployment, enter a name for the subdeployment (like 
JMSSubdeploy-TransServer) and then click OK.

Figure 2–39 Create a New Subdeployment screen

7. After you select the subdeployment, select the JMS Server as the target and then 
click Finish.

Figure 2–40 Create a New JMS System Module Resource (JMS Server) screen

8. On the Settings for JMS Module screen, select the link for the newly created 
Connection Factory.

Figure 2–41 Summary of Resources screen

9. On the Settings for Connection Factory screen, select the General tab. Ensure that 
the Default Targeting Enabled checkbox is unchecked. Click Save.



Creating JMS Resources

Pre-Notification Setup 2-25

Figure 2–42 Settings for Connection Factory screen

10. On the Setting for Connection Factory screen, select the Transactions tab. Ensure 
that the XA Connection Factory Enabled checkbox is checked. Click Save.

Figure 2–43 Settings for Connection Factory (Transactions) screen

11. Once the connection factory is created, click Activate Changes in the Change 
Center screen.

Figure 2–44 Change Center screen



Creating JMS Resources

2-26 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

2.5.2 JMS Queues
Use the steps below to create the following JMS Queue:

■ Employee Queue

■ Name: EmployeeQueue

■

■ JNDI Name: jms/World/Employee

1. On the Settings for JMS Modules screen, click Lock and Edit and then click New.

Figure 2–45 Settings for JMS Modules screen

2. On the Create a New JMS System Module Resource screen, select the Queue radio 
button and then click Next.

Figure 2–46 Create a New JMS System Module Resource (Queue Radio) screen

3. On the JMS Destination Properties screen, enter the queue name and JNDI name 
exactly as it is above.



Creating JMS Resources

Pre-Notification Setup 2-27

Figure 2–47 JMS Destination Properties screen

4. On the JMS Queue Targeting screen, select the same subdeployment used for the 
connection factories from the drop down list. Make sure the JMS Server created 
earlier is selected as the Target. Click Finish.

Figure 2–48 JMS Queue Targeting screen

5. Once all the JMS Queue is created, click Activate Changes in the Change Center 
screen.



Creating JMS Resources

2-28 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 2–49 Change Center (JMS Queue) screen



3

Notification Setup 3-1

3Notification Setup

This chapter contains these topics:

■ Section 3.1, "Event Definition,"

■ Section 3.2, "Event Subscription."

3.1 Event Definition
1. Sign on to the JD Edwards World A9.3 Environment and select the Service 

Enablement menu (G98S).

Figure 3–1 Service Enablement screen

Select Event Definitions (2) from the menu and then press Enter.

From the Event Definitions screen, enter a 3 in the Options column on a blank line 
to add a new Event definition.



Event Definition

3-2 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 3–2 Event Definitions screen

2. From the Event Definition Maintenance screen, enter an Event Name, an Event 
Type that corresponds to an Approvals Rule (G00A). Also, add the World Writer 
Query Group, Version, and User ID. Click Enter.

Update the Event Activation status with a Y. Exit the Event Definition 
Maintenance and the Event Maintenance screen.

Field Explanation Sample Use Case Value

Event Name The name of the event, for example 
JDEITEMOUT. Cannot be the same as 
existing names. Valid characters consist 
of 0 - 9, A - Z, blanks, period, and 
underscore. Leading blanks are not 
allowed.

EMPLOYEE1

Event Description The description of an event. Cannot be 
blank.

Add Employee Event

Event Type A value that represents the name of the 
event type, for example the value RTE 
denotes Real Time Event; the value 
ZFILE denotes Batch Upload Event. 
UDC Validation 98S/ET.

EMP1

Event Activation Status Indicates whether an event is active. Y 
or N.

Y

WW Query Group The World Writer Query Group that is 
used to create the XML payload. Must 
be a valid WW Query Group.

Q98S

WW Query Name The World Writer Version that is used to 
create the XML payload. Must be a valid 
WW Version.

EMPLOYEERT



Event Subscription

Notification Setup 3-3

Figure 3–3 Event Definition Maintenance screen

3.2 Event Subscription
Sign on to the JD Edwards World A9.3 Environment and select the Service Enablement 
menu (G98S).

Navigation
From the Service Enablement menu, select Event Subscriptions (3) and then press 
Enter.

From the Event Subscriptions screen, enter a 3 in the option field to add a new 
subscription.

WW Query User The World Writer Version User that is 
used to create the XML payload. Must 
be a valid IBM Profile and WW Version 
User (Export Parameters defined).

Current user id

Field Explanation Sample Use Case Value



Event Subscription

3-4 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 3–4 Event Subscriptions screen

1. From the Event Subscription Maintenance screen, enter the Event Name of the 
event added in step 4 of the Event Definition procedure. Enter a Subscription 
Name and Description. The User ID 2 field is automatically generated by the 
program.

Update the Subscription Activation Status to Y and pick a Transportation Type Q 
for JMS Queue or T for JMS Topic.

Enter the Parameter Value which is the endpoint URL for either the JMS Topic or 
Queue and then press Enter.

Field Explanation Sample Use Case Value

Event Name The name of the event the subscription 
is associated with, for example 
JDEITEMOUT. Must be a valid Event 
Name on F98S701.

EMPLOYEE1

Subscription Name Cannot be the same as existing name for 
a Subscription. Valid characters consist 
of 0 - 9, A - Z, blanks, period, and 
underscore. Leading blanks are not 
allowed.

EMP_SUB1

Subscription Description The description of an event. Cannot be 
blank.

Employee Add 
Subscription

Subscription Activation 
Status

Indicates whether a subscription is 
active or not. Y or N.

Y

Transport Type The type of the transport driver that 
delivers events to the subscriber, either 
Topic or Queue. UDC Validation 
98S/TT.

Q



Event Subscription

Notification Setup 3-5

Figure 3–5 Event Subscription Maintenance screen

2. From the Event Subscription Maint-Page 2, update the Application Server Type 
field with the type of application server the Transaction Server is running on, 
ORACLE.

Enter the Connection Factory from the application server. If the Transportation 
Type is JMS Queue, you need to enter the Initial Context Value and the Queue 
URL. Press Enter.

Distribution Profile The EDD distribution profile to be used 
for sending out email notices when an 
event subscription notification fails.

Email Template The EDD e-mail template to be used for 
sending out e-mail notices when an 
event subscription notification fails.

Transport Parameter 
Name

Description of the event transport value. Employee JMS Queue

Transport Parameter 
Value

Event Transport Value, Topic or Queue 
location (JNDI location)

jms/World/Employee

Field Explanation Sample Use Case Value

Event Name The name of the event the subscription 
is associated with, for example 
JDEITEMOUT. Must be a valid Event 
Name on F98S701.

Protected Field

Field Explanation Sample Use Case Value



Event Subscription

3-6 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 3–6 Event Subscription Maintenance - Page 2 screen

Subscription Name Cannot be the same as existing names 
for a Subscription. Valid characters 
consist of 0 - 9, A - Z, blanks, period, 
and underscore. Leading blanks are not 
allowed.

Protected Field

Subscription Description The description of an event. Cannot be 
blank.

Protected Field

User ID 2 Program generated value. Protected Field

Application Server Type The type of application server the 
Transaction Server is running on. Oracle 
or WebSphere. UDC Validation 98S/AT.

ORACLE

Connection Factory The JNDI location of the Queue 
Connection Factory or Topic Connection 
Factory From the application server 
where the Queue or Topic is deployed.

jms/WorldConnectionFa
ctory

Initial Context Factory The name of the initial context factory 
object needed to create the JMS Queue 
object.

com.evermind.server.rmi
.RMIInitialContextFactor
y

Queue URL The URL for the application server 
where the JMS queue is deployed. To 
find the ORMI Port, see To find the 
ORMI and Request Runtime Ports for 
the Oracle Application Server (OAS)

For Local Server 
opmn:ormi://server.nam
e:server_Request_
Port:home

For Remote Server 
ormi://server.name:serv
er_ORMI_Port

Field Explanation Sample Use Case Value



Event Subscription

Notification Setup 3-7

To find the Weblogic Application Server Listening Port
1. Log on to the Weblogic Administration Console OAS Enterprise Manager with the 

administrative log on.

Figure 3–7 Weblogic Administration Console OAS Enterprise Manager screen

2. From the Administration Console Home page, select Servers under the 
Environment heading.

Figure 3–8 Administration Console Home screen

3. On the Summary of Servers page, locate the Listen Port for the server you 
associated with the Employee JMS Queue. In the example above, the server set up 
for the Transaction Server is used. This is the value used for the Queue URL port 
setting for a Remote Server Instance (Transaction Server is on a different OAS than 
the JMS Queue).



Event Subscription

3-8 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide



4

Approvals for Notification 4-1

4Approvals for Notification

This chapter contains these topics:

■ Section 4.1, "Configure Approvals Constants,"

■ Section 4.2, "Configure Program Calls,"

■ Section 4.3, "Configure Approval Rule Sets."

For Notification Real Time Events (RTEs) to function, you must first activate the RTEs 
in the Approvals Management system and subscribe to the JD Edwards World system 
to receive notification when a specific transaction occurs. See Overview to Approvals 
Management in the JD Edwards World Technical Tools Guide for more details. Complete 
the following tasks:

■ Configure approvals constants

■ Configure program calls

■ Configure approval rule sets

4.1 Configure Approvals Constants
1. Sign on to the JD Edwards World A9.3 Environment and select the Approvals 

Management menu (G00A).



Configure Approvals Constants

4-2 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 4–1 Approvals Management screen

2. Select hidden selection 29 to access the Approvals Management Setup menu 
(G00A41).

Figure 4–2 Approvals Management Setup screen

3. Select option 2, Approvals Constants and then press F6 to proceed past the 
Warning screen.



Configure Approvals Constants

Approvals for Notification 4-3

Figure 4–3 Approval Constants screen

4. If not already added, add either Approval Type 01 or Address Book RTE. Set Proof 
Mode, Approval Processing, Auto Submit, and World Approvals Engine as 
follows:

Field Explanation Sample Use Case Value

Proof Mode Proof mode generates a transaction in 
the approvals management system 
whenever a record gets added, changed, 
or deleted. Real time event transactions 
must be submitted. Unlike other 
approval types, real time event approval 
types do not generate approval requests 
when submitted. If a rule is true for a 
real time event approval type the system 
executes the program assigned to the 
rule. Proof mode must be turned on to 
enable real time event processing.

Real time event processing uses file 
triggers to drive the creation of real time 
event transactions. Use F9 to add the 
real time event file triggers to the 
necessary files. Use F10 to remove the 
file triggers. Real time event processing 
can be turned off by turning proof mode 
off as opposed to removing the reaL 
time event file triggers.

Y

Approval Processing Approval processing must be turned on 
for real time event approval types.

Y

World Approvals Engine World Approvals Engine must be 
turned on for real time event approval 
types.

Y

Auto Submit Transactions automatically submitted. 1



Configure Program Calls

4-4 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 4–4 Approval Constants (Approval Type 01) screen

4.2 Configure Program Calls
When programs are called to process real time event transactions, the real-time event 
main program knows what program to call and they must be set up using UDC table 
00A/01. The program called must contain the following entry parameters:

■ Approvals Transaction Number - 15 Numeric

■ Code value from UDC 00A/01 - 10 Alphanumeric

■ Description value from UDC 00A/01 - 30 Alphanumeric

■ Description-2 value from UDC 00A/01 - 30 Alphanumeric

1. Sign on to the JD Edwards World A9.3 Environment and select the General 
Systems menu (G00).



Configure Program Calls

Approvals for Notification 4-5

Figure 4–5 General Systems screen

2. Select Option 14 for General User Defined Codes.

Figure 4–6 General User Defined Codes (Configure Program Calls) screen

3. Inquire on System Code 00A, User Defined Code 01. Add a record with the 
following fields for the real time event process to call.



Configure Approval Rule Sets

4-6 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 4–7 General User Defined Codes (System Code 00A)screen

4.3 Configure Approval Rule Sets
Approval Rules are set up to determine when transaction data must be gathered and 
used to create a transaction. The Approval Rule Set application is a very flexible tool 
that allows for specifically telling the system when a transaction must be created. 
When used for Notifications, if an Approval Rule Sets criteria is matched, a transaction 
is created and the Notification program is called to process real time event 
transactions.

1. Sign on to the JD Edwards World A9.3 Environment and select the Approvals 
Management menu (G00A).

Field Explanation Sample Use Case Value

Code The code uniquely defines the program 
call in the UDC list. The code value gets 
passed to the called program as the 
second entry parameter.

EMP_RTE

Description The Description value gets passed to the 
called program as the third entry 
parameter.

Employee RTE Program

Description-2 The Description value gets passed to the 
called program as the fourth entry 
parameter. This value corresponds to the 
Event Name set up in the Notification 
Event Definition.

EMPLOYEE1

Special Handling Code The special handling code contains the 
name of the program to be called.

J00A1213



Configure Approval Rule Sets

Approvals for Notification 4-7

Figure 4–8 Approvals Management (Approvals Rule Sets) screen

2. Choose hidden selection 29 and then press Enter to get to the Approvals 
Management Setup menu. Select the Approvals Rule Sets (5).

Figure 4–9 Approvals Management Setup (Approvals Rules Sets) screen

3. For the Sample Use Case, the Rule Set includes Address Book records added with 
a Search Type E. Enter the following values and then press Enter.



Configure Approval Rule Sets

4-8 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Field Explanation Sample Use Case Value

Action Code A code that indicates the activity you 
want to perform

A

Rule Set Name A 10-digit, free-form, user defined, 
alphanumeric field used to identify a 
rule set.

EMP_001

Description A 30-digit, free-from, user defined 
description or remark.

Employee (Add Only)

Approval Type A user defined code (00/AT) that 
indicates the type of approval request.

01

Sel A code that determines whether 
compound data selection logic is based 
on an A = AND condition or an O = OR 
condition.

Line 1 = I

Line 2 = A

Line 3 = *

File Used in the approval rule set definition 
to specify the file name.

Line 1 = F0101

Line 2 = F0101

Line 3 =

Field Used in the approval rule set definition 
to specify the field name in a file.

Line 1 = ABAT1

Line 2 =

Line 3 =

Rel A code that indicates the relationship in 
the approval rule set definition.

Valid values are:

EQ Equal to

LT Less than

LE Less than or equal to

GT Greater than

GE Greater than or equal to

NE Not equal to

Line 1 = EQ

Line 2 = EQ

Line 3 =

Value A free-form, alphanumeric field used to 
store the approval rule value.

Line 1 = E

Line 2 = *ADD

Line 3 =

R A code that determines whether an 
approver is required to approve an 
approval request.

0 = Used in real time event transactions 
to designate that the value entered into 
the Person/Group/Route field is a 
program call. Program calls must be 
setup in UDC.

Line 1 =

Line 2 =

Line 3 = 0

Assignee This field holds the person, group, or 
route responsible for approving an 
approval request. For Notifications, the 
assignee is the UDC 00A/01 value that 
points to the program to be called.

Line 1 =

Line 2 =

Line 3 = EMP_RTE



Configure Approval Rule Sets

Approvals for Notification 4-9

Figure 4–10 Approval Rule Set screen

4. Once the Rule Set is set up, it must be added to the schedule and used when 
Employee records are added. Exit from the Rule Set application if not already 
done. Select Approvals Schedule (6) from the Approvals Setup menu (G00A41).

Figure 4–11 Approvals Management Setup (Approvals Rules Sets) screen

5. From the Approvals Schedule screen, inquire on Transaction Type 01. Press Enter.



Configure Approval Rule Sets

4-10 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 4–12 Approval Schedule screen

6. Add a schedule record for the employee Rule Set. Enter a C in the Action Code 
field. Enter a number in the first available Sequence Number field (if no other 
Approval Rule Sets are scheduled, you can enter a 1 in the sequence).

Enter EMP_001 in the first available Rule Set Name field. Press Enter.

Figure 4–13 Approval Schedule (EMP_001) screen



5

Transformation Templates Setup 5-1

5Transformation Templates Setup

This chapter contains the topic:

■ Section 5.1, "Setting Up Transformation Templates."

5.1 Setting Up Transformation Templates
Transformation templates are required to transform application business messages 
(ABMs) via XSL transformation documents from the JD Edwards World format to the 
external XML format.

1. Sign on to the JD Edwards World A9.3 Environment and select Electronic 
Document Delivery menu (G00E).

Figure 5–1 Electronic Document Delivery screen

2. Select the Transformation Templates (5) option From the Electronic Document 
Delivery menu (G00E). Use an empty line to enter Option 3 to add a new template.



Setting Up Transformation Templates

5-2 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 5–2 Transformation Template screen

3. From the Transformation Template Maint. screen, enter the following fields for the 
template and then press Enter.

Field Explanation Sample Use Case Value

Template Name User designated name for the template EMPL_TEMPL

Template Type Indicates the type of template, either 
XSL or BI Publisher.

1

Description Template description Employee Template

Template File This is the Transformation Template File 
name. A Transformation Template File 
may be an XSL (Extensible Style sheet 
Language) file used to accomplish XSL 
transformations (changing an XML 
document in one format to another), or a 
template file created in Microsoft Word 
or Adobe Acrobat for use in formatting 
documents in BI Publisher.

EmployeeTransform.xsl

Note: Created in the XSL 
Transformation Setup 
step.

Template Path The path From the IFS where the .XSL 
file is located.

/home/EmployeeRT

Output File This is the transformation output file 
name. A transformation output file is 
the resulting file from some 
transformation process, such as an XSL 
transformation or a BI Publisher format 
information.

EmployeeRT_@DATE_
@TIME.xml

Output Path The path From the IFS where the output 
file is placed.

Note: The output file is deleted after the 
message is sent.

/home/EmployeeRT



Setting Up Transformation Templates

Transformation Templates Setup 5-3

Figure 5–3 Service Enablement screen

Make sure that the template file is located in the IFS directory indicated in the 
Template Path. See Section 2.2, "XSL Transformation Setup" for details on creating 
an .xsl transformation template.

Exit from the Transformation Template application and access the Service 
Enablement menu (G98S). Select Supporting World Writers Service Enablement 
(8).



Setting Up Transformation Templates

5-4 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 5–4 Service Enablement (World Writers) screen

4. From the Service Enablement World Writer screen, enter an 8 in the Option file 
next to the newly created EMPLOYEERT World Writer version to go to the 
Database Export screen.

Figure 5–5 Service Enablement (Option 8) screen

5. From the Database Export Parameters screen, update the Transformation Template 
field with the value EMPL_TEMPL. Press Enter.



Setting Up Transformation Templates

Transformation Templates Setup 5-5

Figure 5–6 Database Export Parameters screen



Setting Up Transformation Templates

5-6 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide



6

Test the Sample Use Case 6-1

6Test the Sample Use Case

This chapter contains the topic:

■ Section 6.1, "Testing the Sample Use Case."

6.1 Testing the Sample Use Case
To get a clearer understanding of the how the process works, the steps for testing the 
Sample Use Case follow.

After an Address Book record is added with an Employee Search Type, E, the 
transaction is created using the Approvals System. A XML message with the 
transaction data is created and transformed into the outgoing XML message format. 
The XML message is picked up by the Transaction Server and sent as a JMS message to 
the JMS Queue defined in the Notification Subscription.

1. Sign on to the JD Edwards World A9.3 Environment and select the Address Book 
menu (G01). Select Address Book Revisions (3).

Note: Make sure the World Transaction Server is running. If changes 
were made to RPG programs, make sure that the library with the 
updated object is added to the environment.



Testing the Sample Use Case

6-2 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 6–1 Address Book screen

2. Add an Address Book record, making sure that there is an E in the Search Type 
field. Other fields can be filed in with test data.

Take note of the Address Book number assigned and exit from the applications.

Figure 6–2 Address Book Revisions screen



Testing the Sample Use Case

Test the Sample Use Case 6-3

3. Upon exiting, the Approvals application picks up the employee transaction per the 
set up. To verify that an Approval's transaction was created, access the Approvals 
Management menu (G00A) and then select Transaction Workbench (2).

Figure 6–3 Approvals Management screen

4. Blank out the Status header field and press Enter to view all the current 
transactions (or you can use the selection criteria to narrow down the search). The 
following graphic shows the transaction created is 18266, the Key is 00082587.



Testing the Sample Use Case

6-4 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 6–4 Transaction Workbench screen

5. After the transaction goes through the Approvals system, the XML is created and 
transformed (if needed). A transaction record is then created in the Notification 
system. To view the transaction, exit from the Approvals Transaction Workbench. 
Travel to the Service Enablement menu (G98S). Select Notification Event Transfer 
(14).

Figure 6–5 Service Enablement (View Transaction) screen



Testing the Sample Use Case

Test the Sample Use Case 6-5

6. Press Enter to inquire from the most recent transactions.

For the test transaction, the Event Sequence Number is 1187.

The Event Status of 03, Event ready for transfer, tells the Transaction Server that 
the transaction is ready to be picked up by the Transaction Server.

Once the Transaction Server picks up the transaction, the status is changed to 04, 
Event Transferred, and then either to 05, Event Complete, or 06, Event in Error.

Figure 6–6 Notification Event Transfer screen

7. To see the details of the Event, enter a 1 in the Option field and then press Enter.



Testing the Sample Use Case

6-6 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 6–7 Event Transfer Table - Detail screen

8. To see the XML payload for the transaction, select the View XML function key (F6). 
The transformed XML displays.

Figure 6–8 View IFS File screen

9. Once the transaction event is picked up by the Transaction Server the processing 
logs can be viewed on the WebLogic Server host machine. The logs can be found 



Testing the Sample Use Case

Test the Sample Use Case 6-7

based on the settings in the jdelog.properties file in the install directory for the 
Transaction Server.

Figure 6–9 Transaction Server screen

10. The log files are defined by the FILE specification in the jdelog.properties file.

Figure 6–10 jdelog.properties screen

11. In the log directory, you see two to three different log files.

wtsroot_datestamp.log contains data from the main Transaction Server 
application.

wtsroot_JDENETServer_datestamp.lop contains data from the JDENET Server 
application, which is not used for World Transaction Server

wtsroot_PerfMon_datestamp.lop contains data from the Performance Monitor 
application, which is not used for World Transaction Server

Figure 6–11 Log Directory screen

The following graphic is a sample log.



Testing the Sample Use Case

6-8 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 6–12 Sample Log

12. In addition, you can monitor messages sent to the Employee Queue through the 
Weblogic Admin console. Login into the Admin Console and select the JMS 
Modules under the Messaging heading on the Home Page screen.

Figure 6–13 Admin Console (Home Page) screen

13. Select the JMS Module that the Employee Queue was set up under.



Testing the Sample Use Case

Test the Sample Use Case 6-9

Figure 6–14 JMS Modules screen

14. On the Settings for JMS Modules screen, select the Employee Queue link.

Figure 6–15 Settings for JMS Module - Trans Server screen

15. On the Settings for Employee Queue screen, select the Monitoring tab. Select the 
checkbox beside the Employee Queue destination. Click Show Messages.

Figure 6–16 Settings for Employee screen

16. On the Summary of JMS Messages screen, select one of the message links.



Testing the Sample Use Case

6-10 JD Edwards World Notifications Guide

Figure 6–17 Summary of JMS Messages screen

17. On the JMS Message Detail screen, the system displays the details of the message, 
including the XML data.

Figure 6–18 JMS Message Detail screen



Index-1

Index

A
Additional Parameters screen, 2-3
Admin Console Home screen, 2-20
Administration Console Home screen, 3-7
applications

Approval Rule Set, 4-6, 4-9, 6-3
Enterprise Service Bus, 1-2
JDENET Server, 6-7
Performance Monitor, 6-7
Transformation Template, 5-3
World Export, 1-2
World RPG, 1-2

applications business messages (ABMs), 5-1
Approvals constants, 4-1, 4-2
Approvals Management, 1-1, 4-1, 4-2, 4-3, 4-6, 4-7, 

6-3
Approvals Rule (G00A), 3-2
Approvals Rule Sets, 4-1, 4-6, 4-7, 4-9, 4-10
Approvals Transaction Workbench screen, 6-4

C
Change Center screen, 2-25, 2-27
Code Changes to X00A1213, 2-18
Configure Approval Rule Sets, 4-6
Configure Approvals Constants, 4-1
Configure Program Calls, 4-4
Connection Factory, 2-21
connection factory, 2-21, 2-22, 2-24, 3-5
Connection Factory screen, 2-22
Create a New JMS Module Resource screen, 2-22
Create a New JMS System Module Resource 

Advanced Targeting screen, 2-23
Create a New JMS System Module Resource 

screen, 2-26
Create a New JMS System Module Resource 

Targeting screen, 2-23
Create a New Subdeployment, 2-23
Create Application screen, 2-10
Create Project screen, 2-10
Create XSL Map File screen, 2-12, 2-13
Creating JMS Resources, 2-20

D
Database Export Parameters screen, 2-5, 2-7, 2-8, 5-4

E
Electronic Document Delivery (EDD), 1-1, 2-6, 5-1
Electronic Document Delivery screen, 5-1
Employee Queue, 2-26, 6-8, 6-9
Employee Real Time Event (EMP1), 2-17
Employee Real Time Event (EMPLOYEERT), 2-2, 

2-7, 2-8, 2-16
Enterprise Service Bus, 1-2
Event Definition, 3-1
Event Definition Maintenance screen, 3-2
Event Definitions screen, 3-1
Event Subscription, 3-3
Event Subscription Maintenance screen, 3-4, 3-5
Event Transfer table, 1-1, 1-2, 6-6
Event Type User Defined Code, 2-16, 2-17

F
Field Selection List screen, 2-3
file triggers, 4-3

G
General User Defined Codes screen, 4-5

I
Import Schema File screen, 2-12

J
Java Messaging Service (JMS), 1-1, 1-2, 2-20, 6-1
JD Edwards World A9.3

Notifications, 1-1
Transaction Server, 1-1

jdelog.properties file, 6-7
JDENET Server application, 6-7
JDeveloper screen, 2-11, 2-13, 2-16
JMS Destination Properties screen, 2-26
JMS Message Detail screen, 6-10
JMS modules, 2-20, 6-8
JMS Modules screen, 2-21



Index-2

JMS queue, 1-1, 1-2, 2-20, 2-27, 3-4, 3-7, 6-1
JMS Queue Targeting screen, 2-27
JMS Queues, 2-26
JMS Server, 2-24, 2-27
JMS topic, 1-1, 1-2, 2-20, 3-4

L
log files, 6-7

N
New Gallery screen, 2-11

O
Oracle Application Server, 1-2, 3-6
Oracle WebLogic Application Server, 2-20
Overview to Notifications, 1-1

P
Performance Monitor application, 6-7
point-to-point protocol, 1-2
Programs and IDs

G00A (approvals rule), 3-2
G00A41 (approvals management setup), 4-2
G00E (electronic document delivery), 5-1
G98S (service enablement), 2-1, 2-6, 3-1, 3-3, 5-3, 

6-4
publish-subscribe model, 1-2

Q
Query Version Copy screen, 2-2

R
Real Time Event (RTE), 1-1, 1-2, 2-16, 4-1, 4-3
real time transaction event, 1-2, 4-3, 4-4
References, 1-2
Remote Server Instance, 3-7

S
Sample Use Case, 1-2, 2-9, 2-17, 4-7, 6-1
Screens

Additional Parameters, 2-3
Admin Console Home, 2-20
Administration Console Home, 3-7
Approvals Management Setup, 4-2
Approvals Transaction Workbench, 6-4
Change Center, 2-25, 2-27
Connection Factory, 2-22
Create a New JMS Module Resource, 2-22
Create a New JMS System Module Resource, 2-26
Create a New JMS System Module Resource 

Advanced Targeting, 2-23
Create a New JMS System Module Resource 

Targeting, 2-23
Create Application, 2-10

Create Project, 2-10
Create XSL Map File, 2-12, 2-13
Database Export Parameters, 2-5, 2-7, 2-8, 5-4
Electronic Document Delivery, 5-1
Event Definition Maintenance, 3-2
Event Definitions, 3-1
Event Subscription Maintenance, 3-4, 3-5
Field Selection List, 2-3
General User Defined Codes, 4-5
Import Schema File, 2-12
JDeveloper, 2-11, 2-13, 2-16
JMS Destination Properties, 2-26
JMS Message Detail, 6-10
JMS Modules, 2-21
JMS Queue Targeting, 2-27
New Gallery, 2-11
Query Version Copy, 2-2
Selective Change Prompt, 2-4
Service Enablement, 2-1, 2-6, 3-1, 3-3, 5-3, 6-4
Service Enablement World Writer, 2-4, 5-4
Settings for Connection Factory, 2-24
Settings for Employee Queue, 6-9
Settings for JMS Modules, 2-26, 6-9
Settings for New JMS Modules, 2-24
Summary of JMS Messages, 6-9
Summary Servers, 3-7
Test XSL Map, 2-15
Transformation Template Maintenance, 5-2
Warning, 4-2
Weblogic Administration Console, 2-20, 6-8
Weblogic Administration Console OAS Enterprise 

Manager, 3-7
Selective Change Prompt screen, 2-4
Service Enablement screen, 2-1, 2-6, 3-1, 3-3, 5-3, 6-4
Service Enablement World Writer screen, 2-4, 5-4
Setting Up Transformation Templates, 5-1
Settings for Connection Factory screen, 2-24
Settings for Employee Queue screen, 6-9
Settings for JMS Modules screen, 2-24, 2-26, 6-9
subdeployment, 2-23
Subscription Activation Status, 3-4
subscriptions, 3-3, 3-4
Summary of JMS Messages screen, 6-9
Summary Servers screen, 3-7
Supporting World Writers Service Enablement, 5-3

T
target schema, 2-9
Test XSL Map screen, 2-15
Testing the Sample Use Case, 6-1
transaction events

business, 1-2
real time, 1-2, 4-3, 4-4

transaction payload, 2-1
Transaction Server, 1-1
Transformation Template application, 5-3
Transformation Template Maintenance screen, 5-2
transformation templates, 5-1, 5-2, 5-3, 5-4



Index-3

U
User Defined Code (UDC), 2-16

W
Warning screen, 4-2
Weblogic Administration Console OAS Enterprise 

Manager screen, 3-7
Weblogic Administration Console screen, 2-20, 6-8
WebLogic Server, 6-7
World Approvals, 1-2
World Approvals Engine, 4-3
World Export, 1-2
World RPG, 1-2, 2-18
World Writer

export, 2-1, 2-6
query group, 3-2
report, 2-6
User ID, 3-2
version, 3-2
World Writer selection criteria, 2-1

World Writer Setup, 2-1

X
X00A1213, 2-18
XML files

Schema Definition, 2-6, 2-8
source, 2-16
target, 2-16

XML payload, 6-6
XSL map, 2-11
XSL mapping file, 2-9
XSL transformation file, 2-6, 2-8, 5-1
XSL Transformation Setup, 2-6



Index-4


	Contents
	Preface
	Audience
	Documentation Accessibility
	Related Documents
	Conventions
	1 Overview to Notifications
	1.1 Overview to Notifications
	1.2 Sample Use Case
	1.3 References


	Part I World Setup for Transaction Server
	2 Pre-Notification Setup
	2.1 World Writer Setup
	2.2 XSL Transformation Setup
	2.3 Event Type User Defined Code
	2.4 Code Changes to X00A1213
	2.5 Creating JMS Resources
	2.5.1 Connection Factory
	2.5.2 JMS Queues


	3 Notification Setup
	3.1 Event Definition
	3.2 Event Subscription

	4 Approvals for Notification
	4.1 Configure Approvals Constants
	4.2 Configure Program Calls
	4.3 Configure Approval Rule Sets

	5 Transformation Templates Setup
	5.1 Setting Up Transformation Templates

	6 Test the Sample Use Case
	6.1 Testing the Sample Use Case


	Index
	A
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	I
	J
	L
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W
	X


